

Associated Parking lot

None

Comments:

Scope of Work: DEMO - demolition of vacant Winn Dixie and

City of Belle Isle

Universal Engineering Sciences 3532 Maggie Blvd., Orlando, FL 32811 Tel 407-581-8161 * Fax 407-581-0313 * www.universalengineering.com

PERMIT CARD - PLEASE POST AT JOB SITE

THIS DOCUMENT BECOMES YOUR PERMIT WHEN PROPERLY VALIDATED

Permit Number: 2016-04-038

Date Permit Issued: 07/05/2016
WARNING TO OWNER: "YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A

Date of Application: 04/25/2016

Per FBC 105.3.3: An enforcing authority may not issue a building permit for any building construction, erection, alteration, modification, repair or addition unless the permit either includes on its face or there is attached to the permit the following statement: "NOTICE: In addition to the requirements of this permit, there may be additional restrictions applicable to this property that may be found in the public records of this county, and there may be additional permits required from other governmental entities such as water management districts, state agencies, or federal agencies." The issuance of this permit does not grant permission to violate any applicable City, Orange County, State of Florida and/or Federal codes and/or ordinances. Separate permits are required for Signs, Roofing, Electrical, Gas, Plumbing and Mechanical services. This permit becomes VOID if the work authorized is not commenced within 6 months, or is suspended or abandoned for a period of 6 months after commencement. WORK SHALL BE CONSIDERED SUSPENDED IF AN APPROVED INSPECTION HAS NOT BEEN MADE WITHIN A 6 MONTH PERIOD. PERMISSION IS GRANTED TO DO THE FOLLOWING WORK ACCORDING TO THE CONDITIONS HEREON AND THE APPROVED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH THE ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA.

Project Information Address: 4400 Hoffner Ave, II Parcel ID: 20-23-30-0000-00-0 Property Owner: Efesos Properties IV 407 835 9000 *********************************	012 Iv Inc.	NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MAY PAYING TWICE FOR IMPROVEME PROPERTY. IF YOU INTEND TO OB CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OF BEFORE RECORDING YOUR COMMENCEMENT." ON THE JOB INSE BE MADE BEFORE PROCEEDING WI WORK. THIS CARD MUST BE DISPLAY BE PROTECTED FROM THE WEATH VISIBLE FROM THE STREET UN INSPECTIONS HAVE BEEN APPROVED	RESULT IN YOU INTS TO YOUR TAIN FINANCING, AN ATTORNEY NOTICE OF PECTION(S) MUST TH SUBSEQUENT ED OUTSIDE AND ER WHILE BEING ITIL THE FINAL
	BUILDING FEAT	URES	
IMPACT FEES	В	BUILDING INSPECTOR USE ONLY	
School \$ Traffic \$	IE ADDUCADUE.		
Traffic \$	IF APPLICABLE: Have Zoning Approval Conditions	Been Met? YES NO Have Stormwater App	oroval Conditions
ZONING FEES Zoning Fee \$35.00		g in place? YES NO Turbidity Barrier in p	
UNIVERSAL ENG - BUILDING FEES	€ BUILDING	(5-1)-(5-1)-(1)	
Cert of Occ \$		(Footing/Foundation) n must be onsite before slab pour. Approved	Plan on Site?
Demo \$400.00			
Building \$ Fence \$	2 nd	(Slab)	
Driveway \$ Shed \$	3 rd	(Lintel)(Wall Reinforcing on Masor	ory Building)
Shed \$ Windows/Doors \$	4 th	(Exterior Framing)(Roof/Wall Shea	athing)
PrePower \$	5 th	(F	
Electrical \$ Temp Pole \$	5	(Framing) (To be made after Plun Electrical Rough-Ins & Windows/I	
Plumbing \$ Mechanical \$ Gas \$	6 th	(Insulation to be Made After Roof	Installed)
Roofing \$ Boat Dock \$	7 th	(Drywall)	
Screen Encl \$ Swimming Pool \$	8 th	(Sidewalk/Driveway)	
Sign \$	9 th	(Other)	
SURCHARGE FEES	10 th	(Final – After MEP and Other App	icable Finals)
Surcharge Fee \$6.00 Surcharge Fee \$6.00	€ ROOFING 1 ST ROOFING Deck Nailing/Dry-in/F	lashing	
TOTAL FEES \$447.00	2 nd ROOFING Covering In-Progress		
Date Paid 7-5-16	3 rd ROOFING Covering Final		
CC or Check # 004825	€ PLUMBING (Pool-Piping, Solar, Ir	rigation, Water Treatment Equip, Etc)	
Amount Paid \$447.00		erground) 2 nd (Se	wer)
	3 rd (Roug	h-In/Tub Set) 4 th (Fi	nal)
The person accepting this permit shall conform to the terms of the	CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX		
application on file and construction shall conform to the requirements of		CHANICAL ŒLECTRICAL €LOW VOLT	AGE
the Florida Building Code (FS 553).	1 st	(Rough-In) 2 nd	(Final)

Inspection requests are to be emailed to BIDscheduling@UniversalEngineering.com; a confirmation email will be sent back to you upon scheduling. Next-Day Inspection requests must be made by 4pm. Please include the following in your request: Permit #, project address, type of inspection, date of the requested inspection, a contact name & a contact phone number. AM or PM may be requested but cannot be guaranteed.

PROJECT NUMBER	011	5.	1500	063	1.000	1
----------------	-----	----	------	-----	-------	---

TASK NUMBER ______

CITY OF BELLE ISLE Permit Application Review Sheet

Permit Number	2011-64-038	
Property Owner	Etosos Properties (Winn Dixie Plyza)	
Address	4400 Hoffner Anc	
Nature of Improvement	DEMO	
Received Application	4-25-16	
Sent for Stormwater Review		
Stormwater Approved		
Sent for Zoning Review	Approvedby Kichard Andelson	
Zoning Approved		
Applied for Variance		
Variance Approved		
Sent to BO for Review		
Building Official Approved		
1.	Comments	
208m A.72.1	Devot email - Dermit is approved	
2.	- I need contractor into a medential ?	
3.	ISSUE per mut cavel	
4./	1550e per war caval	
Sism 6-1-16	Sert email to Kandy y ho branderpartners. V	Q
5. to hem	ind him permit heady - we need contractor	1
6 7111		
7.	been enading Rundy - he is sending in	7
(New)	and lasto arrived with moestris mu	,
8. Own	app (auto-apposed) with property's new	<u> </u>
9.	a insporter (Also for Chosen Continues	V
10.		
11.		
12.		

City of Belle Isle

Universal Engineering Sciences 3532 Maggie Blvd., Orlando, FL 32811 Tel 407-581-8161 * Fax 407-581-0313 * www.universalengineering.com/ 5

Building Permit (Land Use) Application

DATE:

PERMIT#

PROJECT ADDRESS 4400 Hoffner Ave.

Belle Isle, FL

PROPERTY OWNER Efesos Properties, NV (Brandon Structures, Inc. as agent)

PHONE 407-835-9000 VALUE OF WORK (labor &material) \$ 5,000.

PLEASE LIST THE NATURE OF YOUR PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS

Demolition of vacant Winn Dixie and associated parking lot

Please provide information, if applicable.

- SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE: 8.5"x11" Plat Survey, Plot Plan of Home and Floor Plans of New Construction/Revision Required
- BOAT DOCK: DEP Clearance Required with Application (Call 407-897-4100); please provide a copy of their report
- SEPTIC SYSTEM (RESIDENTIAL): Provide verification of OC Health Dept approval for on-site septic tank system, per FAC Chap. 64E-6
- Homeowners will be required to have a contractor on record for homes that are rented and/or not homestead

Please Complete for the City of Belle Isle Zoning Review:	Parcel Id Number: 20-23-30-0000 To obtain this information, please	-00-012 visit <u>http://www.ocpafl.org/Sea</u>	rches/Pa	rcelSea	rch.aspx
SPECIAL CONDITIONS: STRUCTURES MAY NOT ENCRO		Wind Exposure Category:	B	c	_ D

OR REQUIRED SETBACK. Survey specific foundation plan required to show compliance with zoning setbacks. Note: this Zoning Approval MAY or MAY NOT be in conflict with your Deed Restrictions. For New Single Family Residence, a Traffic Impact Fee and School Impact will be assessed.

PLANNING & ZONING APPROVAL: DATE

PLEASE COMPLETE for Building Review (min. of 2 sets of signed/sealed plans required) CONSTRUCTION TYPE Demo Multi Fam OCCUPANCY GROUP N/A Comm Res: N/A Single Fam TOTAL SQ.FT. N/A #BLDG. **#UNITS_#STORIES** MAX. FLOOR LOAD N/A MAX, OCCUPANCY NA LOW FLOOR ELEV. N/A MIN. FLOOD ELEV. NA WATER SERVICE NA WELL NA SEPTIC Na

BUILDING REVIEWER VERIFIED CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE & INSURANCE ARE ON FILE

Per FSS 105.3.3:

An enforcing authority may not issue a building permit for any building construction, erection, alteration, modification, repair or addition unless the permit either includes on its face or there is attached to the permit the following statement: "NOTICE: In addition to the requirements of this permit, there may be additional restrictions applicable to this property that may be found in the public records of this county, and there may be additional permits required from other governmental entities such as water management districts, state agencies, or federal agencies."

Republic Services is by legal contract the sole authorized provider of garbage, recycling, yard waste, and commercial garbage and construction debris collection and disposal services with the city limits of the City. Contractors, homeowners and commercial businesses may contact Republic Services at 407-293-8000 to setup accounts for Commercial, Construction Roll Off, or other services needed. Rates are fixed by contract and are available at City Hall or from Republic Services. The City enforces the contract through its code enforcement office. Failure to comply will result in a stop work order.

SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR ROOFING, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, GAS MECHANICAL, SIGNS, POOLS, ENCLOSURES, ETC.

Page 1 of 2

SPRINKLERS REQ'D If Required - SUBMIT COPY OF PLANS FOR FIRE **REVIEW** Date: Sent ZONING **CERT OF OCC** N TRAFFIC N **SCHOOL** SWIMMING POOL SCREEN ENCLOSURE ROOFING **BOAT DOCK** BUILDING WINDOW(S) DOOR(S) **FENCE** SHED DRIVEWAY OTHER DOWN **3% FL SURCHARGE TOTAL By Owner Form** NA **Notice of Commencement** NA **Power of Attorney** Ν Contractor Packet Incuded? OTHER PERMITS REQUIRED: **ELECTRICAL** NA **PREPOWER** NA MECHANICAL NA NA PLUMBING ROOFING NA

GAS

NA





City of Beile Isle

Universal Engineering Sciences 3532 Maggie Blvd., Orlando, FL 32811 Tel 407-581-8161 * Fax 407-581-0313 * www.universalengineering.com

Building Permit (Land Use) Application

To be completed as required by State Statute Section 713 and other applicable sections.

line 4)

Owner's Name Efesos Properties, NV (Brandon Structures, Inc., as agent)

Owner's Address 200 S. Biscayne Blvd., 6th floor, Miami, FL 33131

Contractor Name	Company Name	
License #	Company Address	
Contact Phone/Cell	City, State, ZIP	
Contact Email	Contact Fax	

WARNING TO OWNER: Your failure to record a Notice of Commencement may result in your paying twice for improvements to your property. A notice of commencement must be recorded if job is \$2500(+) or if A/C Replacement \$7500(+) and posted on the job site before the first inspection. If you intend to obtain financing, consult with your lender or an attorney before recording your Notice of Commencement.

I hereby make Application for Permit as outlined above, and if same is granted I agree to conform to all Division of Bullding Safety Regulations (www.floridabuilding.org) and City Ordinances (www.municode.com) regulating same and in accordance with plans submitted. The issuance of this permit does not grant permission to violate any applicable City and/or State of Florida codes and /or ordinances. Application is hereby made to obtain a permit to do the work and installations as indicated. I certify that no work or installation has commenced prior to the issuance of a permit and that all work will be performed to meet the standards of all laws regulating construction in this jurisdiction. I understand that a separate permit must be secured for all other construction including ROOFING, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, GAS, SIGNS, POOLS, SCREEN ENCLOSURES, ETC.

OWNER'S AFFIDAVIT: I certify that all the foregoing information is accurate	and that all work will be done in compliance with all applicable laws regulation
Owner Signature The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this	Impervious Surface Ratio Worksheet Development Zoned A-1. A-2, R-1-AAA, R-1-AA, R-1-A, R-1 per City Code, Section 50-74: Impervious Surface Ratio 1. Total Lot Area (sqft) X 0.35 = Allowable Impervious Area (BASE). Total Lot Area N/A
Contractor Signature lober phoneling company NAME Thornley Construction The.	Walkway N/A Accessory Buildings N/A
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 7.5/16 by Robert Thomas personally known to me	 Pool & Spa N/A Deck & Patio N/A Other N/A
and who produced as identification and who did not take an oath.	Actual Impervious Area (AIA) N/A
Notary as to Owner State of Florida County of Orange	 If AIA is less than BASE, subtract AIA from BASE to determine the amount of impervious area that may be added without providing onsite retention.
NICOLE G. STEFAN Notary Public - State of Florida	4. If AIA is greater than BASE, then onsite retention must be provided.
My Comm. Expires Oct 29, 2016 Commission # EE 847530	Assuming 7.5 inches of rainfall based on a 24hr 10 year Rain Event (TP40) the formula is: (7.5 inches rainfall/12 inches p/foot) X (result from line 4

Pege 2 of 2 antmotor Not chosen Met



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 07/05/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

	conditions of the policy, der in lieu of such endors			olicies may require an er	ndorser	nent. A stat	ement on thi	s certificate does not cor	nfer rig	hts to the
PRODUCER	407 849-9000			107 358-5312	CONTAC NAME:	J Short I	nsurance A	Agency		
J Short Insura				.0, 000 00.1		, Ext): 407 84		FAX (A/C, No): 4	07 35	8-5312
2901 Curry Fo	• •				E-MAIL ADDRES	s bob@jsl	nortins.com	1		
Suite 212						INS	URER(S) AFFOR	DING COVERAGE		NAIC#
Orlando, FL 3	2806				INSURE	RA: CVDre	ss Prope	rty & Casualty		
INSURED					INSURE	- 1				
Thornley Con	struction. Inc.				INSURE	R.C.:				
3487 W [°] St Bri					INSURE	RD:				
Orlando, FL	32812				INSURE	RE:				
					INSURÉ	RF:				
COVERAGES				NUMBER:				REVISION NUMBER:		
THIS IS TO CE	RTIFY THAT THE POLICIES	OF I	NSUR	ANCE LISTED BELOW HAY	VE BEE	N ISSUED TO	THE INSURE	D NAMED ABOVE FOR THE OCCUMENT WITH RESPECT	E POLIC	Y PERIOD
CERTIFICATE !	MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY	PERT	AIN, 1	THE INSURANCE AFFORD	ED BY	THE POLICIES	S DESCRIBED	HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	ALL TI-	IE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS A	ND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	POLI	CIES. I	LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	BEEN F	EDUCED BY	PAID CLAIMS.			
NSR LTR T	PE OF INSURANCE		SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
COMMER	CIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE S DAMAGE TO RENTED	1,00	0,000
CLA	MS-MADE 🗸 OCCUR							PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	
				GFL102125502	2	01/04/2016	01/04/2017		5,00	
										0,000
GEN'L AGGRE	GATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:									0,000
POLICY	PRO- JECT LOC									0,000
OTHER:								COLUMN TO CHICK THE T	\$	
AUTOMOBILE	LIABILITY							(Ea accident)	\$	
ANY AUT									\$	
ALL OWN AUTOS	AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident) S PROPERTY DAMAGE		
HIRED AL	лоs NON-OWNED AUTOS							(Per accident)	\$	
									\$	
UMBRELI	OCCUR								\$	
EXCESS	LIAB CLAIMS-MADE								\$	
DED	RETENTION \$								\$	
WORKERS COI AND EMPLOYE	RS' LIABILITY Y / N							STATUTÉ ER		
OFFICER/MEM	OR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE BER EXCLUDED?	N/A							\$	
(Mandatory in I If ves, describe								E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		
DÉSCRIPTION	OF OPERATIONS below	-			_			E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
DESCRIPTION OF OR	PERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	I FS (ACORD	101 Additional Remarks Schedu	ıle may b	e attached if mo	re space is requi	red)		
DESCRIPTION OF OR	PERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (ACORD	101, Augustiai Remarks Sched	ne, may c	e audoneu ii moi	e space is requi	co,		
										1
CERTIFICATE	HOLDER X				CANO	CELLATION				
CERTIFICATE	HOLDER A					JEEEA HON				
Belle Isle								ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA		
1600 Nela Av	ve							EREOF, NOTICE WILL BI CYPROVISIONS.	E DEL	IVERED IN
Belle Isle, FL										
, . <u>-</u>					AUTHO	RIZED REPRESE	NTATIVE			
								Jane Short		

Scott Randolph, lax Collector

Local Business Tax Receipt

Orange County, Florid

This local business tax receipt is in addition to and not in lieu of any other tax required by law or municipal ordinance. Businesses are subject to regulation of zoning, health and awful authorities. This receipt is valid from October 1 through September 30 of receipt year. **Delinquent penalty is added October 1.**

2015

EXPIRES

9/30/2016

1801-0023981

1801 CONTR-BUILDER

\$30.00

EMPLOYEE :

TOTAL TAX \$30.00 PREVIOUSLY PAID \$30.00 TOTAL DUE \$0.00 THORNLEY ROBERT F

THORNLEY CONSTRUCTION INC THORNLEY ROBERT F 3487 W ST BRIDES CIR ORLANDO FL 32812-5935

3487 W ST BRIDES CR (MOBILE) U - ORLANDO, 32812

Scott Randolph, Tax Collector

Local Business Tax Receipt

Orange County, Florid

This local business tax receipt is in addition to and not in lieu of any other tax required by law or municipal ordinance. Businesses are subject to regulation of zoning, health and clawful authorities. This receipt is valid from October 1 through September 30 of receipt year. Delinquent penalty is added October 1.

2015

1801 CONTR-BUILDER

\$30.00

EXPIRES 9/30/2016

1801-0023981

TOTAL TAX
PREVIOUSLY PAID
TOTAL DUE

\$30.00 \$30.00 \$0.00

3487 W ST BRIDES CR (MOBILE) U - ORLANDO, 32812

PAID: \$30.00 0099-00678331 7/20/2015

• THORNLEY ROBERT F

THORNLEY CONSTRUCTION INC THORNLEY ROBERT F 3487 W ST BRIDES CIR ORLANDO FL 32812-5935

This receipt is official when validated by the Tax Collector.



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD 1940 NORTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-0783 (850) 487-1395

THORNLEY, ROBERT FRANKLIN THORNLEY CONSTRUCTION INC 3487 W ST BRIDES CIR ORLANDO FL 32812

Congratulations! With this license you become one of the nearly one million Floridians licensed by the Department of Business and Professional Regulation. Our professionals and businesses range from architects to yacht brokers, from boxers to barbeque restaurants, and they keep Florida's economy strong.

Every day we work to improve the way we do business in order to serve you better. For information about our services, please log onto www.myfloridalicense.com. There you can find more information about our divisions and the regulations that impact you, subscribe to department newsletters and learn more about the Department's initiatives.

Our mission at the Department is: License Efficiently, Regulate Fairly. We constantly strive to serve you better so that you can serve your customers. Thank you for doing business in Florida, and congratulations on your new license!



CBC026183

ISSUED: 06/19/2016

CERTIFIED BUILDING CONTRACTOR
THORNLEY, ROBERT FRANKLIN
THORNLEY CONSTRUCTION INC

IS CERTIFIED under the provisions of Ch.489 FS.
Expiration date: AUG 31, 2018 L1606190000865

DETACH HERE

RICK SCOTT, GOVERNOR

KEN LAWSON, SECRETARY

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

LICENSE NUMBER

CBC026183

The BUILDING CONTRACTOR
Named below IS CERTIFIED
Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS.
Expiration date: AUG 31, 2018

THORNLEY, ROBERT FRANKLIN
THORNLEY CONSTRUCTION INC
3487 W ST BRIDES CIR
ORLANDO FL 32812





100%

PLEASE CUT OUT CARD BELOW AND RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

0 LD

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES DIVISION OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY EXEMPTION

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION TO BE EXEMPT FROM FLORIDA WORKERS' COMPENSATION LAW

EFFECTIVE DATE: 11/27/2014

EXPIRATION DATE: ROBERT

11/26/2016 *

593525975

FEIN:

BUSINESS NAME AND ADDRESS:

THORNLEY CONSTRUCTION INC

3487 W. ST. BRIDES CIR.

ORLANDO

32812

SCOPES OF BUSINESS OR TRA

LICENSED BUILDING . CONTRACTOR

MPORTANT Pursuant to Chapter 440.05(14), F.S. an officer of a corporation who elects exemption from this chapter by filing a certificate of stection under this section may not recover benefits or compensation under this chapter.

Pursuant to Chapter 440.05(12), F.S., Certificates of election to be exampl... apply only within the scope of the business or trade listed on the notice of election to be exampl.

Pursuant to Chapter 440.05(13), F.S. Notices of election to be exempt and certificates of election to be exempt shall be subject to revocation if, at any time after the filling of the notice or the issuance of the certificate, the person named on the notice or certificate no longer mests the requirements of this section for issuance of a certificate. The department shall revok a certificate at my time for failure of the person named on the certificate to meet the requirements of this section.

DFS-F2-DWC-252 CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION TO BE EXEMPT REVISED 07-12

QUESTIONS? (850)413-1609

Prepared by: B. Mackay Brown, Atty. 200 South Biscayne Boulevard Sixth Floor Miami, Florida 33131

AFTER RECORDING, RETURN TO:

Richard Schermer, Esq. Pathman lewis, LLP One Biscayne Tower, Ste. 2400 2 S. Biscayne Blvd., Miarni, FL 33131

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

THIS SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED is made and entered into as of June 9, 2016, by and between EFESOS PROPERTIES N.V. INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), whose address is c/o Orion Investment & Management Ltd. Corp., 200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Sixth Floor, Miami, Florida 33131 and HOFFNER FRUIT, LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("Grantee"), whose addresses are c/o Orion Investment & Management Ltd. Corp., 200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Sixth Floor, Miami, Florida 33131.

WITNESSETH, that Grantor, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars and other valuable consideration paid by Grantee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does by these presents, BARGAIN and SELL, CONVEY and CONFIRM unto Grantee, its successors and assigns, that certain real property legally described on the attached **Exhibit "A"** (the "Property"), SUBJECT TO zoning, restrictions, prohibitions and other requirements imposed by governmental authority; public utility easements of record, restrictions, reservations, conditions, easements, dedications and limitations of record, if any, with no intention of reimposing same, and taxes for the year 2016 and subsequent years.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Property together with all rights and appurtenances to the same belonging unto the said Grantee. Grantor hereby binds itself, its successors and assigns, to warrant and forever defend all and singular the title to the Property unto Grantee, its successors and assigns, against any person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof by, through or under Grantor, but not otherwise.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused these presents to be duly executed under seal the day, month and year first above written.

[signature page follows]

[Signature page to Special Warranty Deed- Efesos]

Witnesses:

Witness #1 signature

SONIA BATTILLA

Witness #1 print name

By: While Mouzaki, President

Witness #2 signature

DESCINA MOUZAKI

Witness # print name

Notary Acknowledgement

COUNTRY OF SWITZERLAND

COUNTRY OF GENEVA

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this May day of the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this May day of the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this May day of the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this May day of the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this May day of the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this May day of the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this May day of the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this May day of the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this May day of the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this May day of the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this May day of the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this May day of the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this May day of the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this May day of the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this May day of the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this May day of the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this May day of the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this May day of the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this May day of the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this May day of the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this May day of the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this May day of the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this May day of the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this May day of the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this May day of the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this May day

Print Name Here

Unlimited

My Commission Expires

Me Frank Merion, Notaire

Avenue Henri-Goley \$
1203 Gendye

Tel. 022.753.01.61 merion@nm-notaires.ch

(Notary Seal)

EXHIBIT "A"

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

The land referred to herein below is situated in the County of Orange, State of Florida, and is described as follows:

Commence at the North 1/4 corner of Section 20, Township 23 South, Range 30 East, Orange County, Florida; thence N 89°45'15" E, along the North line of the Northwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of said Section 20 a distance of 660.11 feet; thence S 00°07'51" E, 30.00 feet to a point on the South right of way line of Hoffner Road and the Point of Beginning; thence N 89°45'15" E, along said South right of way line a distance of 420.29 feet to a point of curve, thence Southeasterly along the arc of said curve being concave to the Southwest and having a radius of 209.28 feet, a delta of 06°50'54" a chord bearing of S 86°49'18" E, along an arc length of 25.01 feet along said South right of way line; thence S 00°14'45" E, 245.00 feet; thence N 89°56'03" E, 184.26 feet to a point on the West right of way line of Conway Road; thence S 00°07'51" E, along said West right of way line a distance of 198.49 feet; thence S 89°56'03" W, 54.95 feet to a point of curve; thence Northwesterly along the arc of said curve being concave to the Northeast and having a radius of 175.50 feet, a delta of 27°44'27", a chord bearing of N 76°11'46" W, along an arc length of 84.97 feet to a point of reverse curvature; thence Southwesterly along said curve being concave to the Southeast and having a radius of 29.50 feet, a delta of [17°55'15", a chord bearing of S 58°42'43" W, along an arc length of 60.71 feet; thence S 00°14'45" E, 178.97 feet; thence S 89°45'15" W, 450.48 feet; thence N 00°07'51" W, 630.00 feet to the Point of Beginning; LESS right of way as described in the Order of Taking recorded in O.R. Book 5493, Page 938.

Together with all rights of the Grantor under that certain Declaration of Restrictions and Grant of Easements for Hoffner Center (the Declaration) dated February 24, 1994 between PTC Enterprises, Inc. and SuperX Drugs Corporation and recorded March 17, 1994 in Official Records Book 4712, Page 3562, Public Records of Orange County, Florida.

aly



April 21, 2016

Mr. Richard Anderson, City Manager City of Belle Isle 1600 Nela Avenue Belle Isle, FL 32809 **HAND DELIVERED**

RE: Demo Permit

4400 Hoffner Avenue

Dear Richard:

Thank you for meeting with Geoff Summit and me this week to review and approve the proposed demo plans for 4400 Hoffner Avenue. In accordance with our conversation, enclosed please find the following:

- 1. Completed Building Permit (Land Use) Application
- 2. Completed Certification of Service Disconnect
- 3. Copy of the Asbestos report prepared by Terracon
- 4. Five (5) sets of signed and sealed demo plans as prepared by GL Summit Engineering

Please let us know what else you will need in order for us to pick up the demo permit. Thank you for your help.

Sincerely

Randy J. Holihan

RJH/lbg

Enclosures

1407-835-9000

0407-835-9955

200 Pasadena Place Orlando, FL 32803

brandonpartners.net



City of Belle Isle
Universal Engineering Sciences 3532 Maggie Blvd., Orlando, FL 32811
Tel 407-581-8161 * Fax 407-581-0313 * www.universalengineering.com

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE DISCONNECT

Applicant (Contractor or Owner): Efesos Prope	erties. NV.
Address: 200 S. Biscayne Blud Mian 4400 Hoffner Ave. Orlan	## Belle Isle, FL3280932812
Occupational License:Issued by:	Expires:
Building Structure will be: DEMOLISHED	MOVED
Type of Structure: Residential Commercial _	Other
Site Address: 4400 HOFFIVER FUE	
Legal Description:	
Owner of Record: EFESOS PROPERTIES INV	
Owner's Mailing Address: 200 S. Biscayue Blvc	
The firms and offices listed below shall certify this application purchase order number to attest that their respective service cosafe manner before any demolition is initiated.	to signify notice of the proposed demolition, or the firm's nnections, etc. will be removed or sealed and plugged in a
P.O. Number or Certification By GARY & SAUNDERS Date (0-29-15	P.O. Number or Certification By Date
Gas Company P.O. Number or Certification By Date	P.O. Number 6899363198 or FIELD Activity H. Certification By MICHAEL A. SANCHEZ Date 10-29-15
P.O. Numberor Certification By	Other (LPG Company, etc.) or Certification By Date

From:

Michael.Sanchez@ocfl.net on behalf of DEVELOPTEAM@ocfl.net

Sent:

Monday, October 26, 2015 3:33 PM

To:

Loretta Kaloidis

Subject:

Processed for AccNo 8518903174 - RE: Service termination letter

Scan0002.pdf

Attachments: PER MICHAEL THELE IS AN 8 INCh METER They OO NOT REMOVE

Hello,

Your stop service request has been processed for;

Account# 8518903174.

Account name – EFESOS PROPERTIES NV INC.

FEI# 59-2163919

Business Telephone on account - 305/278-8400.

Account mailing address (for final billing and any refunds) -ATTN ORION INVESTMENT AND MANAGEMENT, 200 S BISCAYNE BLVD 6TH FLOOR, MIAMI, FL, 33131-2348

service address - 4400 HOFFNER AVE, BELLE ISLE, FL, 32812-2302 stop is scheduled for - October 27, 2015.

Michael A. Sanchez Senior Fiscal Coordinator Orange County Utilities 9150 Curry Ford Rd Orlando, FL 32825 michael.sanchez@ocfl.net 407-836-5503 Dept Line 407-254-9997 Direct Line 407-254-9976 Fax

From: Loretta Kaloidis [mailto:lkaloidis@orionmiami.com]

Sent: Monday, October 26, 2015 2:13 PM

To: DEVELOPTEAM

Subject: Service termination letter

Hello,

Attached is a letter of termination for account #8518903174 located at 4400 Hoffner Ave, Belle Isle, FL 32812.

Please let me know if there is anything else you need for termination of service.

Sincerely,

Loretta Kaloidis Property Manager 7335 W. Sand Lake Rd Suite 260 Orlando, FL 32819

Office 305-960-8978

From:

Michael.Sanchez@ocfl.net on behalf of DEVELOPTEAM@ocfl.net

Sent:

Thursday, October 29, 2015 2:46 PM

To:

Loretta Kaloidis

Subject:

RE: Processed for AccNo 8518903174 - RE: Service termination letter

Attachments:

Scan0001.pdf

Hello again Loretta; The stop service at; service address - 4400 HOFFNER AVE, BELLE ISLE, FL, 32812-2302 was completed on October 27,2015 with the Field Activity Reference Number of 6899363698.

Michael A. Sanchez Senior Fiscal Coordinator **Orange County Utilities** 9150 Curry Ford Rd Orlando, FL 32825 michael.sanchez@ocfl.net 407-836-5503 Dept Line 407-254-9997 Direct Line 407-254-9976 Fax

From: Loretta Kaloidis [mailto:lkaloidis@orionmiami.com]

Sent: Thursday, October 29, 2015 12:08 PM

To: DEVELOPTEAM

Subject: RE: Processed for AccNo 8518903174 - RE: Service termination letter

Hello Michael,

The City of Belle Isle is asking for certification from the utility companies that Efesos Properties, NV account #8518903174 was terminated. Under OCU you will see eith a P.O number or certification with the date. Would you please put whatever info they are asking for and send back to me when you have a moment?

Thank you so much.

Sincerely,

Loretta Kaloidis Property Manager 7335 W. Sand Lake Rd Suite 260 Orlando, FL 32819

Office 305-960-8978 Cell 407-230-5516

Email: lkaloidis@orionmiami.com



From:

Aaron, Jennifer L. < JLAaron@tecoenergy.com>

Sent:

Thursday, October 29, 2015 1:09 PM

To:

Loretta Kaloidis

Subject:

TECO / GAS MAINS

Attachments:

ArcReader Document - Orlando.pdf

Thank you.

Jennifer L. Aaron

Commercial Account Manager

TECO Partners

600 W. Robinson St.

Orlando FL 32801

Cell 407.466.4428

Office 407.420.6665

Fax 407.420.6602

ilaaron@tecoenergy.com





"Our Values"

Safety | Integrity | Respect for Others | Achievement with a Sense of Urgency | Customer Service

NOTICE: This email is intended only for the individual(s) to whom it is addressed and may contain confidential information. If you have received this email by mistake, please notify the sender immediately, delete this email from your system and do not copy or disclose it to anyone else: Although the take precautions to mistake, please notify the sender immediately, delete this email from your system and do not copy or disclose it to anyone else: Although the take precautions to protect against viruses, we advise you to take your own precautions to protect against viruses as we accept no liability for any which remain.

From:

SAUNDERS, GARY E < gs1004@att.com>

Sent:

Thursday, October 29, 2015 1:49 PM

To: Subject: Loretta Kaloidis RE: Efesos

This email is to certify that all services for acct#407-857-6571-001 has been terminated as of 10/03/15. There is no Equiptment to be removed from said premises.

Gary Saunders
AT&T Sales Assoc

From: Loretta Kaloidis [mailto:lkaloidis@orionmiami.com]

Sent: Thursday, October 29, 2015 1:49 PM

To: SAUNDERS, GARY E
Subject: RE: Efesos

Did you get this?

Sincerely,

Loretta Kaloidis Property Manager 7335 W. Sand Lake Rd Suite 260 Orlando, FL 32819

Office 305-960-8978 Cell 407-230-5516

Email: <u>lkaloidis@orionmiami.com</u>

From: Loretta Kaloidis

Sent: Thursday, October 29, 2015 1:40 PM To: 'gs1004@att.com' <gs1004@att.com'>

Subject: Efesos



November 4th, 2015

Re: Removal of Electric Service

4400 HOFFNER AVE, WD 2281 ORLANDO FL 32812

This is to confirm that electric service was deleted by Duke Energy Florida at the above address. The meter was removed as well as the electric service drop on 11/04/2015.

I hope this information is helpful to you. If you have any further needs, please feel free to call us at 1-800-700-8744.

Sincerely,

Laura Customer Service Representative Duke Energy

Asbestos Survey Report

Vacant Winn Dixie Grocery Store
4400 Hoffner Avenue
Orlando, Orange County, Florida

March 1, 2016 Terracon Project No. H1167053



Prepared for:

EFESOS Properties N.V., Inc. c/o Brandon Partners, Inc. Orlando, Florida



Prepared by:

Terracon Consultants, Inc.
Winter Park, Florida

terracon.com



Facilities

Geotechnical

Materials

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
1.0		DUCTIONoject Objective	
2.0	BUILDI	NG DESCRIPTION	1
3.0	3.1 Vi 3.2 Ph 3.3 Sa	ACTIVITIESsual Assessmentnysical Assessmentample Collectionample Analysis	
4.0	REGUL	ATORY OVERVIEW	5
5.0	FINDIN	GS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	6
6.0	GENER	RAL COMMENTS	7
APPI APPI	ENDIX A ENDIX B ENDIX C ENDIX D	PHOTOGRAPHS INSPECTOR CERTIFICATION	
APPI	ENDIX E	IDENTIFIED ROOF ACM LOCATION MAP	

Asbestos Survey Winn Dixie – Hoffner and Conway ■ Orlando, Florida March 1, 2016 ■ Terracon Project No. H1167053



Interior finishes predominantly consist of lay-in ceiling tiles, painted drywall, and a variety of vinyl floor tile finishes. Ceramic wall tiles, plastic wall panels, wall stucco and ceramic floor tiles were observed in localized areas such as in the former meat department and produce areas. Cream mastic was observed at seams of fiberglass HVAC duct work above ceiling tiles. Gray mastic was observed on a metal duct exhaust in the back stock area. Suspect insulation was not observed on water heaters and associated piping.

3.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES

The survey was conducted by Mr. John O'Reilly and Mr. Ron Cooperwood, AHERA-accredited building inspectors. Copies of Mr. O'Reilly's asbestos inspector training certificate is attached as Appendix D. The survey was conducted in general accordance with the sample collection protocols established in EPA regulation AHERA, 40 CFR 763.86. A summary of survey activities is provided below.

3.1 Visual Assessment

Our survey activities began with visual observation of the exterior and interior portions of the vacant grocery store to identify apparent homogeneous areas of suspect ACM. A homogeneous area consists of building materials that appear similar throughout in terms of color, texture and date of application. The interior assessment was conducted throughout visually accessible areas of the structures. The exterior survey included an assessment of the exterior walls and roofs. Building materials identified as concrete, glass, wood, masonry, metal or rubber are not considered suspect ACM.

Terracon lifted floor coverings in several areas in the buildings and did not observe additional floor coverings/layers except as noted in the report; however, as Terracon could not assess beneath all flooring areas, there may be isolated areas of additional suspect material present beneath floor covering.

3.2 Physical Assessment

A physical assessment of each homogeneous area of suspect ACM was conducted to assess the friability and condition of the materials. A friable material is defined by the EPA as a material which can be crumbled, pulverized or reduced to powder by hand pressure when dry. Friability was assessed by physically touching suspect materials.

3.3 Sample Collection

Based on results of the visual observation, bulk samples of suspect ACM were collected in general accordance with AHERA sampling protocols. Random samples of suspect materials were collected in each homogeneous area.

Asbestos Survey

Winn Dixie – Hoffner and Conway ■ Orlando, Florida March 1, 2016 ■ Terracon Project No. H1167053



- 12"x12" green floor tile and yellow mastic
- 12"x12" white floor tile with gray streaks and yellow mastic
- 6" pink vinyl cove base and yellow mastic
- 12"x12" light purple floor tile and yellow mastic
- 12"x12" beige floor tile and white mastic
- Concrete floor seam mortar
- 12"x12" light blue floor tile and yellow mastic
- Black felt paper meat dept. behind ceramic wall
- Wall stucco meat department
- 1" ceramic floor tile, grout and backing
- White wall caulk meat dept. by stucco wall
- Orange fiberglass reinforced plastic
- · Ceramic cove base and brown mastic
- Concrete curb and floor slab Stock area
- · White floor grout at retail floor penetrations
- Drywall/joint compound greenboard in produce area
- Wall stucco meat dept.
- 4" pink ceramic wall tile, grout and backing meat dept.
- · 6" gray cove base and mastic
- 12"x12" bright pink floor tile and yellow mastic
- · Gray floor coating produce area
- 2'x4' ceiling tiles small pinholes
- 2'x4' ceiling tile small hole replacements
- Cream HVAC duct seam mastic
- 2'x4' ceiling tiles yellow with small holes
- 2'x4' ceiling tiles gypsum
- 2'x4' ceiling tiles 1" fissure replacements
- Gray HVAC duct mastic

3.4 Sample Analysis

Bulk samples were submitted under chain of custody to EMSL Analytical, Inc. of Orlando, Florida for analysis by Polarized Light Microscopy per EPA methodology EPA/600/R-93/116. The percentage of asbestos, where applicable, was determined by microscopic visual estimation or point counting. EMSL is accredited under the National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP Accreditation No. 101151-0).

Asbestos Survey
Winn Dixie – Hoffner and Conway ■ Orlando, Florida
March 1, 2016 ■ Terracon Project No. H1167053



5.0 FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Laboratory analysis identified the presence of greater than 1% asbestos in samples of the following materials:

- Roll-roof membrane patch at Sample Location WA3
- Roll-roof flashing at west perimeter parapet wall

The roll-roof membrane consists of two layers of a granular cap sheet, the original and an overlay. One of the three roof membrane samples (WA3 from the north portion of the roof) was identified to contain 5% chrysotile asbestos at the time of our survey in January 2016. No asbestos was identified in 12 additional membrane samples (WA4 through WA15) collected on a grid-work pattern across the field of the roof on February 19, 2016. It appears that sample WA3 was collected from an asbestos-containing roof patch that was installed prior to the top overlay.

The granular roll-roof flashing at perimeter walls was observed to consist of multiple layers. One of the three roof flashing samples (WB3 from the north portion of the west perimeter) was identified to contain 5% chrysotile asbestos at the time of our survey in January 2016. Six additional flashing samples collected on February 19, 2016 (Samples WB4 through WB9) were identified to contain <1 % and 2% chrysotile asbestos in the two additional west perimeter samples (WB8 and WB9) and no asbestos in samples from the north, east and south flashings. The west perimeter flashing was thicker (3-layers) than the other flashings. It appears that an asbestos containing felt patch was installed along the entire west perimeter prior to the top overlay.

The roof membrane in the vicinity of sample location WA3 and the west perimeter flashing were observed in good condition and are considered a Category I non-friable asbestos-containing materials. No asbestos was identified in flashing samples from HVAC curbing.

Terracon recommends the asbestos-containing roof membrane at sample location WA3 plus 5 feet out from that sample location and the entire west perimeter flashing where marked on the aerial photograph in Appendix E be removed by a State of Florida licensed (Florida Statute 469), asbestos contractor that has properly trained staff (5-day contractor supervisor and 4-day trained worker) to work with Category I asbestos-containing materials and per OSHA worker protection requirements prior to demolition activities, including:

- Roofing material shall be removed in an intact state to the extent feasible.
- Wet methods shall be used to remove roofing materials that are not intact, or that will be rendered not intact during removal, unless such wet methods are not feasible or will create safety hazards.

APPENDIX A IDENTIFIED ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS

APPENDIX E IDENTIFIED ROOF ACM LOCATION MAP

APPENDIX D INSPECTOR CERTIFICATION

APPENDIX C PHOTOGRAPHS



Asbestos Chain of Custody EMSL Order Number (Lab Use Only):

341402003

EMSL Analytical, Inc. Suite 900 5125 Adanson St Orlando, FL 32804

PHONE: (407) 599-5887 FAX: (407) 599-9063

					(+01/000-0000
Company: Te	cracon Cons	It.Nt,	EMSL-E	Bill to: Different Merent note instructions in Con	
Street: 1675	Lee Roal		Third Party Billing re	equires written authorization	n from third party
city: w, wher	Park State/	rovince:FL	Zip/Postal Code: 32		nited States
Report To (Name):	John O'Re	114	Telephone #: 321	438 5488	
	loreillyeter		Fax #: -	Purchase C	Order:
Project Name/Numb	er: WINN DIXIE	H1167053	Please Provide Results		
U.S. State Samples			Connecticut Samples:		sidential
3 Hour	Turn B Hour 24 Hour		r) Options* – Please Che		THE ROLL
*For TEM Air 3 hr through	th 6 hr. please call ahead to sci	48 Hour	nium charge for 3 Hour TEM Al-	96 Hour 1 1 Week	You will be esked to sign
			nce with EMSL's Terms and Co		tical Price Guide.
NIOSH 7400	if samples are from NY		4.5hr TAT (AHERA only)	TEM-Dust	n =7==
W/ OSHA 8hr. TV	/A	☐ AHERA 40 C ☐ NIOSH 7402	rk, rait 103	☐ Microvac - ASTM I ☐ Wipe - ASTM D64	
PLM - Bulk (reporting		EPA Level ii		Carpet Sonication	AND DOUBLE THE PROPERTY OF THE
PLM EPA BOO/R-9		☐ ISO 10312		Soil/Rock/Vermiculit	
PLM EPA NOB (<		TEM - Bulk		PLM CARB 435 - A	
Point Count	·	TEM EPA NO	В	☐ PLM CARB 435 - 8	
400 (<0.25%) 🛄 1	1000 (<0.1%)	☐ NYS NOB 198	3.4 (non-friable-NY)	☐ TEM CARB 435 - I	B (0.1% sensitivity)
Point Count w/Gravin		☐ Chatfield SOP		☐ TEM CARB 435 - (` ''
400 (<0.25%) 🔲 1	•		alysis-EPA 600 sec. 2.5	TEM Qual, via Filtr	· ·
☐ NYS 198.1 (friable		TEM - Water: EP		TEM Qual. via Dro	p-Mount Technique
☐ NYS 198.6 NOB (l).] Waste	Other:	1
☐ NIOSH 9002 (<19	6)	All riber Sizes L	T AAGSTE T DULINITÀ	LU	
Check For Positiv	e Stop – Clearly Identify	Homogenous Gr	oup Filter Pore Size (A	Air Samples): 🔲 0.8µ	m □ 0.45µm
Samplers Name:	JOHN O'Rei	1/5	Samplers Signature:	Sho les	
Sample #	T ,	Sample Descriptio	un a	Volume/Area (Air)	Date/Time Sampled
WAY	Pall Mak ment	Zlayer	in S Eastsil		2/19/11
	Wall Law Merical	און שיור			7///6
15			SE perinet	4	
16			E		
7			NE 1		
8			N Eastsid	£	
q'			N Ea tsil Celler E		
10			Center W		,
111			NW perimeter		V
Client Sample # (s):	WA4			Total # of Samples:	18
Relinquished (Client)	apolal	Date:	2/19/16	Time:	12:20Pm
Received (Lab):	MI	Date:	2-19-16	71me:	12:200
Comments/Special In	structions:	2		*	. 1
•					- 1

Page 1 of 2 pages

2



5125 Adanson Street, Suite 900 Orlando, FL 32804

Tel/Fax: (407) 599-5887 / (407) 599-9063 http://www.EMSL.com / orlandolab@emsl.com EMSL Order: 341602003 Customer ID: TERC62

Customer PO: Project ID:

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

			Non-Asbes	etos	<u>Asbestos</u>	
Sample	Description	Appearance	% Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Type	
WA13-Roofing 1	SW Perimeter - 2	Gray/Black	2% Cellulose	88% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
	Layer - Roll Roof	Fibrous	10% Synthetic			
341602003-0010	Membrane/Insulation	Homogeneous				
WA13-Roofing 2	SW Perimeter - 2	Black Fibrous	8% Glass	92% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
341602003-0010A	Layer - Roll Roof Membrane/Insulation	Homogeneous				
	SW Perimeter - 2	Black	5% Glass	95% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
WA13-Roofing 3	Layer - Roll Roof	Fibrous	370 Glass	95% Nor-librous (Other)	None Detected	
341602003-0010B	Membrane/Insulation	Homogeneous				
WA13-Roofing 4	SW Perimeter - 2	Black	5% Glass	95% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
with the theoming i	Layer - Roll Roof	Fibrous		00.00.0000		
341602003-0010C	Membrane/Insulation	Homogeneous				
NA13-Felt	SW Perimeter - 2	Black	75% Cellulose	10% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
	Layer - Roll Roof	Fibrous	15% Glass			
341602003-0010D	Membrane/Insulation	Heterogeneous				
WA13-Insulation 1	SW Perimeter - 2	Brown/White	70% Cellulose	20% Perlite	None Detected	
	Layer - Roll Roof	Fibrous		10% Non-fibrous (Other)		
341602003-0010E	Membrane/Insulation	Homogeneous				
WA13-Mastic	SW Perimeter - 2	Black		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
	Layer - Roll Roof	Non-Fibrous				
341602003-0010F	Membrane/Insulation	Homogeneous				
NA13-Insulation 2	SW Perimeter - 2	Yellow		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
341602003-0010G	Layer - Roll Roof Membrane/Insulation	Non-Fibrous				
		Homogeneous	2% Cellulose	90% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
NA14-Roofing 1	N West Side - 2 Layer - Roll Roof	Gray/Black Fibrous	8% Synthetic	90% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
341602003-0011	Membrane/Insulation	Homogeneous	6 % Synuleuc			
NA14-Roofing 2	N West Side - 2 Layer	Black	8% Glass	92% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
NA 14-Rooming 2	- Roll Roof	Fibrous	0 /0 Glass	92 % Non-librous (Other)	None Detected	
341602003-0011A	Membrane/Insulation	Homogeneous				
WA14-Roofing 3	N West Side - 2 Layer	Black	5% Glass	95% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
With a recoiling o	- Roll Roof	Fibrous		007071011 (121020 (0 210.)		
341602003-0011B	Membrane/Insulation	Homogeneous				
WA14-Felt	N West Side - 2 Layer	Black	70% Cellulose	15% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
	- Roll Roof	Fibrous	15% Glass	,		
341602003-0011C	Membrane/Insulation	Homogeneous				
WA14-Insulation 1	N West Side - 2 Layer	Brown/White	70% Cellulose	20% Perlite	None Detected	
	- Roll Roof	Fibrous		10% Non-fibrous (Other)		
341602003-0011D	Membrane/Insulation	Homogeneous				
WA14-Mastic	N West Side - 2 Layer	Black		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
	- Roll Roof	Non-Fibrous				
341602003-0011E	Membrane/Insulation	Homogeneous				
WA14-Insulation 2	N West Side - 2 Layer	Yellow		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
244602002 00445	- Roll Roof	Non-Fibrous				
341602003-0011F	Membrane/Insulation	Homogeneous	00/ 0 - 11 1	000/ Non-Share (Ollar)	Name Detects 1	
WA15-Roofing 1	Center NE - 2 Layer -	Gray/Black	2% Cellulose	88% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
341602003-0012	Roll Roof Membrane/Insulation	Fibrous Homogeneous	10% Synthetic			
	Center NE - 2 Laver -		89/. Class	93% Non fibrour (Othor)	None Datastad	
NA15-Roofing 2	Roll Roof	Black Fibrous	8% Glass	92% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
341602003-0012A	Membrane/Insulation	Homogeneous				
	Center NE - 2 Layer -	Black	5% Glass	95% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
WA15-Roofing 3	Roll Roof	Fibrous	J /0 Glass	35 /6 NOIT-IIDIOUS (OUICI)	Hone Detected	
341602003-0012B	Membrane/Insulation	Homogeneous				
WA15-Felt	Center NE - 2 Layer -	Black	70% Cellulose	15% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
TWATE OIL	Roll Roof	Fibrous	15% Glass	10 /6 HOIF-IIDIOGS (Other)	Hone Detected	

Initial Report From: 02/24/2016 16:26:35



5125 Adanson Street, Suite 900 Orlando, FL 32804

Tel/Fax: (407) 599-5887 / (407) 599-9063 http://www.EMSL.com / orlandolab@emsl.com EMSL Order: 341602003 Customer ID: TERC62

Customer PO: Project ID:

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

			Non-Asbe		Asbestos	
Sample	Description	Appearance	% Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Type	
WA6-Mastic	E - 2 Layer - Roll Roof Membrane/Insulation	Black Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
341602003-0003D		Heterogeneous				
WA6-Insulation 2	E - 2 Layer - Roll Roof	Gray/Yellow	5% Cellulose	95% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
	Membrane/Insulation	Fibrous	<1% Glass			
341602003-0003E	NE OL DU	Heterogeneous		2001 11 51 (2011)		
WA7-Roofing 1	NE - 2 Layer - Roll Roof	Gray/Black Fibrous	8% Synthetic 2% Glass	90% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
341602003-0004	Membrane/Insulation	Heterogeneous	2% Glass			
NA7-Roofing 2	NE - 2 Layer - Roll	Black	8% Glass	92% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
WATER TOOMING Z	Roof	Fibrous	070 Olu33	3270 Non-librods (Odici)	None Detected	
341602003-0004A	Membrane/Insulation	Heterogeneous				
WA7-Insulation 1	NE - 2 Layer - Roll	Brown/White	70% Cellulose	20% Perlite	None Detected	
	Roof	Fibrous		10% Non-fibrous (Other)		
141602003-0004B	Membrane/Insulation	Homogeneous				
NA7-Mastic	NE - 2 Layer - Roll	Black		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
341602003-0004C	Roof Membrane/Insulation	Non-Fibrous				
		Heterogeneous Gray/Yellow	12% Cellulose	86% Non-fibrage (Other)	None Detected	
WA7-Insulation 2	NE - 2 Layer - Roll Roof	Gray/Yellow Fibrous	12% Cellulose 2% Glass	86% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
341602003-0004D	Membrane/Insulation	Heterogeneous	270 01000			
WA8-Roofing 1	N East Side - 2 Layer	Gray/Black	8% Synthetic	92% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
	- Roll Roof	Fibrous		,		
341602003-0005	Membrane/Insulation	Heterogeneous				
WA8-Roofing 2	N East Side - 2 Layer	Gray/Black	5% Glass	95% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
	- Roll Roof	Fibrous				
341602003-0005A	Membrane/Insulation	Heterogeneous				
WA8-Roofing 3	N East Side - 2 Layer	Black	8% Glass	92% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
341602003-0005B	 Roll Roof Membrane/Insulation 	Fibrous Heterogeneous				
VA8-Insulation 1	N East Side - 2 Layer	Brown/White	70% Cellulose	20% Perlite	None Detected	
VAO-IIISUIAUOIT I	- Roll Roof	Fibrous	7070 Cellulose	10% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
341602003-0005C	Membrane/Insulation	Homogeneous		` ,		
WA8-Mastic	N East Side - 2 Layer	Black		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
	- Roll Roof	Non-Fibrous				
341602003-0005D	Membrane/Insulation	Heterogeneous				
WA8-Insulation 2	N East Side - 2 Layer	Gray/Yellow	8% Cellulose	90% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
244602002 00055	- Roll Roof	Fibrous	2% Glass			
341602003-0005E	Membrane/Insulation	Heterogeneous	90/ Conthatia	029/ Non Sharin (Other)	None Detects	
WA9-Roofing 1	Center E - 2 Layer - Roll Roof	Gray/Black Fibrous	8% Synthetic	92% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
341602003-0006	Membrane/Insulation	Heterogeneous				
WA9-Roofing 2	Center E - 2 Layer -	Gray/Black	5% Glass	95% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
	Roll Roof	Fibrous		,		
341602003-0006A	Membrane/Insulation	Heterogeneous			*	
WA9-Roofing 3	Center E - 2 Layer -	Black	8% Glass	92% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
	Roll Roof	Fibrous				
341602003-0006B	Membrane/Insulation	Heterogeneous	700/ 0 ** 1	ORAL D. Jak	Maria Barana	
NA9-Insulation	Center E - 2 Layer -	Brown/White	70% Cellulose	20% Perlite 10% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
341602003-0006C	Roll Roof Membrane/Insulation	Fibrous Homogeneous		10% Non-librous (Other)		
WA10-Roofing 1	Center W - 2 Layer -	Gray/Black	2% Cellulose	90% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
WATE-ROUTING I	Roll Roof	Fibrous	8% Synthetic	30 /0 NOT-IIDIOUS (Other)	MONE DETECTED	
341602003-0007	Membrane/Insulation	Heterogeneous	= j			
WA10-Roofing 2	Center W - 2 Layer -	Gray/Black	8% Glass	92% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
J	Roll Roof	Fibrous		,		
341602003-0007A	Membrane/Insulation	Homogeneous				

Initial Report From: 02/24/2016 16:26:35

SAMPLE NUMBER	SAMPLE DESCRIPTION/LOCATION	VOLUME AIR	Arca (Inches
£ BB2	while grout retail SwFbs	,	347
	Brywell/Te-greenbook-	police	rea
12	1 4	1	
IV3	Mull stras - meat dept		
F001	40 Pick cerni wall the	apst 11	becker- ment
12	L + 4		I joep
- FFI	6" size ore besignanta		
12	L 1		
JEEL	Bright Pink from toler no. to -1	In reta	1 inself
	J. 52/8	leta	
IFFI	Gray Flor (594, my - Wyod	ادر	
12	1		
CAL	2xy' (eilis tile - 5 mill pinhole	es-Ne	not rance
12	*	- by NW	1
1 3	4 4		
CBI	2'x4 (eily ph - hole re	019.5	ch Cash By
12			I By
CCI	Crown HVAC dust maybe -	Nrefzi]	
		VESSION	ŧ
¥3			
601	'xy' (e'ling tile yellowis	4-Smyl	1 hole State:
12			Carte Chil
13	<u> </u>		NE office
CE(DXY ceilis tile -gypsum-M	est peps	
12	1 I Wefor	luce	
CF12	2xy ceily hle / if is see Rep	1. SE1	epel
12	4	Sur	5 16 -6
CG1 4	diad wat Chron with a -	5 Meta	delf
Relinquished: Received:	Date: 1/27/16		3-15 pm
Relinquished:	Date: Date:	Time:	
Received:	Date:	Time:	

Page 7 Of 7

Page 2 of 2

SAMPL	LE NUMBER	SAMPLE DESCRI	IPTIONALOCATION	VOLUME AIR	Area (laches	1
1 7	-A)	72"x1)," Bhuk	floo the am			F
	1,2		L .	[JV	
I	R/	61 Black war	box 4Mostre	Nentran		
1	2	1		Netock		
TC	1	12" Tan flo	on tile w Brow	wmoth	7Mm)76-	N
12		4			rentma	COST.
TA	1	12"taNwh	Maktrenkfl	se til m	ista -N	STE
T	2	1	4		refuil	1/2
1		12 tan whh	ilemostic -	Veryan	.	1
7	2	1	-5	retail.		1
TE	-	12"1-1-8bm	the + mastice	NTIE	y Soles	
	2	1		steta/		1
IG	1	1"Black + bor to	GerM-shitsin	7-1150	es	}
1	2	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	18 reta	1	1
土井	.	Dry well / Jour	+ comprared	7	ise pot	k
	۷			Remete		}
1	3	 	- 51	tack pull	ON F	1
	<u> </u>	 		(10000 /	w	}
(h)	<u> </u>	J. J	V -V	Per-nete	-	
IJ.	1	4" white CEF	mi wall like		STY regul	24
1-1-	<u> </u>	0 1/1		W Pro.	vas pur	Tinje
JK	 	Wood wall pan	of mastre of	E off	k	1
12		+	82 - 1	- ceta	11	
IL	 	6 grancer	mic fite gra	of or backer	Pal 251	rck
	2	1240 101 61	Lingue	116 06	1/1000	They
191		12" Preple 865	- tilet mastic -	NE retui	1 INSERTY	1
+ 10	<u></u>	12 4 green fin	- LI amil	22 - NE	- L.1:	
I JI	apho lee	10 1	1/2-11	TIVE!	2.15	YELF.
Relinguished: Received:	- Justice	'	Date: 1/27/16	Time:	3:15 pm	כנ
Relinquished: Received:			Date:	Time:		ញី ស ស

Pg 244

Page 2 of 2

OrderID: 341600965



Asbestos Chain of Custody EMSL Order Number (Lab Use Only):

EMOL Analytical, Inc. Suite 900 5125 Adanson St Orlando, FL 32804 PHONE. (407) 599-5887 FAX: (407) 599-9063

						(101) 000 0000			
	Company: Te	1/awn		EMSL-E	Bill to: Different	t Same			
	Street: . 1675	Lee Rl		Third Party Billing re	equires written authorization	on from third party			
	City: Winter Pe/K State/Province: FL '			Zip/Postal Code: 32739 Country: United States					
	Report To (Name):	Jamarkeil		Telephone #: 32/	-4785488				
	Email Address:	Isreill- Ok	raisw.com	Fax #:	Purchase	Order:			
	Project Name/Numb	er: WINN DIXI	e Hofens	Please Provide Results		mail Mail			
	U.S. State Samples			Connecticut Samples:		sidential			
	Turnaround Time (TAT) Options* - Please Check 3 Hour 6 Hour 24 Hour 48 Hour 72 Hour 96 Hour 271 Week								
	*For TEM Air 3 hr through	h 6 hr, please call ahead to sol	nedule. "There is a pren	nium charge for 3 Hour TEM Al	IERA OF EPA Level II TAT.	You will be asked to sign			
1		if samples are from NY		nce with EMSL's Terms and Co 4.5hr TAT (AHERA only)	nditions located in the Analy TEM-Dust	ytical Price Guide.			
ı	☐ NIOSH 7400	n samples are neglities	AHERA 40 C	,	Microvac - ASTM	D 5755			
1	W/ OSHA 8hr. TW	Ά.	NIOSH 7402	114,1 411,700	☐ Wipe - ASTM D6-				
ı	PLM - Bulk (reporting	a limit)	☐ EPA Level II			1 (EPA 600/J-93/167)			
- 1	PLM EPA 600/R-9		☐ ISO 10312		Soil/Rock/Vermicul				
- 1	PLM EPA NOB (<1	1%)	TEM - Bulk		PLM CARB 435 -	A (0.25% sensitivity)			
ı	Point Count		TEM EPA NO		PLM CARB 435 -	B (0.1% sensitivity)			
- 1	☐ 400 (<0.25%) ☐ 1		1	3.4 (non-friable-NY)	TEM CARB 435 -	, , ,			
1	Point Count w/Gravim		Chatfield SOP		1	C (0.01% sensitivity)			
1	☐ 400 (<0.25%) ☐ 1 ☐ NYS 198.1 (friable		TEM - Water: EF	alysis-EPA 600 sec. 2.5	TEM Qual, via Fil				
1	NYS 198.6 NOB (•		Waste ☐ Drinking	Other:	ob-Montit Lectinidae			
1	☐ NIOSH 9002 (<1%			☐ Waste ☐ Drinking	<u> </u>	73			
ı									
ŀ	Check For Positry	e Stop - Clearly Identify	/ Homogenous Gr	oup Flitter Pore Size (/	Air Samples): 0.8	<u>um </u>			
١	Samplers Name:	Jihn sir	0:11	Samplers Signature:	gho Re	タ			
1	Sample #		Sample Description	an .	Volume/Area (Air) HA # (Bulk)	Date/Time Sampled			
l	WAI	Ball Foof m			,,,,				
ł	A-211	1)3/1 1354 W	embruice -	J 104		1/26/16			
1	2			Conker					
	<u> </u>	7		.10					
ļ	1./8)	Roll 535 81	ashian =	Stop NS.2					
ſ	1)	1		W perimode					
t	V 52			n/ J.					
ł	WU	Pil	CII	5 h - 11 M-2					
ŀ	1 2	Ball curb	Lobis -	5 top HVAZ		$\vdash \lor \vdash$			
ļ	1/2	<u> </u>		Center +		1/0			
1	Client Sample # (s):	-WH!		VRZ.	Total # of Samples:	_70			
1	Relinquished (Client)	Gl. Thee	Date:	1/26/16	Time	5.03 pc			
	Received (Lab):	11/	Date:	1124/16	Time	: 5403			
1	Comments/Specialin	structions:		(S) (S) (S)	¥.				

Page 1 of ______ pages



EMSL Order: 341600965
Customer ID: TERC62
Customer PO:
Project ID:

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

			Non-Asbe	<u>stos</u>	<u>Asbestos</u>
Sample	Description	Appearance	% Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Type
IX2	White Wall Caulk-Meat Dept by	White Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
341600965-0089	Stucco	Homogeneous			
IY1	Orange FRP	Brown		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
	Mastic-Men's	Non-Fibrous			
341600965-0090	Restroom	Homogeneous			
IY2	Orange FRP Mastic Womens Restroom	Brown Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
341600965-0091	Womens Restroom	Homogeneous			
IZ1-Ceramic Tile	Ceramic Tile	White		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
121-Ocialilic file	Base-Brown	Non-Fibrous		100% Noti-indicas (Other)	None Detected
341600965-0092	Marta-Mens	Homogeneous			
IZ1-Mastic	Ceramic Tile	Yellow		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
	Base-Brown	Non-Fibrous			
341600965-0092A	Marta-Mens	Homogeneous			
IZ2-Ceramic Tile	Ceramic Tile	White		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
	Base-Brown	Non-Fibrous			
341600965-0093	Marta-Womens	Homogeneous			
Z2-Mastic	Ceramic Tile	Yellow		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
244620065 00026	Base-Brown	Non-Fibrous			
341600965-0093A	Marta-Womens	Homogeneous		4000/ Non- 51 (00) (0)	Mana Batasta I
IAA1	Concrete Curb-Stock	Gray		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
341600965-0094		Non-Fibrous Homogeneous			
	Concreate Floor			100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
IAA2	Slab-Back Stock	Gray Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
341600965-0095	SIAD-DACK STOCK	Homogeneous			
IBB1	White Grout-Retail S	White		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
	Floor	Non-Fibrous		100,011011 1151000 (011101)	110110 20100100
341600965-0096		Homogeneous			
IBB2	White Grout-Retail S	White		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
	Wfloor	Non-Fibrous			
341600965-0097		Homogeneous			
ICC1-Drywall	Drywall/TC-Green	Gray/Tan	10% Cellulose	90% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
	Board-Produce Area	Fibrous			
341600965-0098		Homogeneous			
ICC1-Joint Compound	Drywall/TC-Green	White		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
244000005 00004	Board-Produce Area	Non-Fibrous			
341600965-0098A	Daniell/TC C	Homogeneous	909/ Callulana	209/ Non Sharin (Other)	None Detected
ICC1-Green Board	Drywall/TC-Green Board-Produce Area	Green Fibrous	80% Cellulose	20% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
341600965-0098B	Dogiti-1 Toddoc Area	Homogeneous			
ICC2-Drywall	Drywall/TC-Green	Gray/Tan	10% Cellulose	90% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
IOOZ-DI y wall	Board-Produce Area	Fibrous	. o . o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o	Total Indiana (Outlon)	50.00.00
341600965-0099		Homogeneous			
ICC2-Joint Compound	Drywall/TC-Green	White		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
	Board-Produce Area	Non-Fibrous		•	
341600965-0099A		Homogeneous			
ICC2-Green Board	Drywall/TC-Green	Green	80% Cellulose	20% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
	Board-Produce Area	Fibrous			
341600965-0099B		Homogeneous			
IV3	Wall Stucco-Meat	Gray		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
	Dept	Non-Fibrous			
341600965-0100		Homogeneous		4000/ 14 51 (21)	N
IDD1-Ceramic Tile	4" Pink Ceramic Wall	Pink		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
341600965-0101	tile, Gout, & Backing Meat Dept	Non-Fibrous			
¥1000965-0101	Meat Dept	Homogeneous			

Report amended: 02/08/2016 15:17:54 Replaces initial report from: 02/04/2016 14:02:34 Reason Code: Client-Samples Added

PLM - 1.67 Printed; 2/8/2016 3:18 PM



5125 Adanson Street, Suite 900 Orlando, FL 32804

Tel/Fax: (407) 599-5887 / (407) 599-9063 http://www.EMSL.com / orlandolab@emsl.com EMSL Order: 341600965 Customer ID: TERC62

Customer PO: Project ID:

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

			Non-Asbe		<u>Asbestos</u>	
Sample	Description A	Appearance	% Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Туре	
ID2-Floor Tile	12"Tan W White Streak Floor Tile S	Tan Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
341600965-0048	Retail	Homogeneous				
ID2-Mastic	12"Tan W White	Yellow		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
244000005 00404	Streak Floor Tile S	Non-Fibrous				
341600965-0048A	Retail	Homogeneous				
IE1	12" Tan W White Mottle-Nentrance	Tan Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
341600965-0049		Homogeneous				
IE2	12" Tan W White Mottle - S Retail	Tan Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
341600965-0050		Homogeneous				
IF1-Floor Tile	12" Pink Floor Tile &	Pink		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
	Mastic - N Trim By	Non-Fibrous				
341600965-0051	Sales	Homogeneous				
IF1-Mastic	12" Pink Floor Tile & Mastic - N Trim By	Yellow Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
341600965-0051A	Sales	Homogeneous				
IF2-Floor Tile	12"Pink Floor Tile &	Pink		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
	Mastic - S Retail	Non-Fibrous				
341600965-0052		Homogeneous				
F2-Mastic	12"Pink Floor Tile & Mastic - S Retail	Yellow Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
341600965-0052A		Homogeneous				
IG1-Floor Tile	1" Black Floor tile &	Black		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
	Mastic Trim -N Sales	Non-Fibrous		, and the second		
341600965-0053		Homogeneous				
IG1-Mastic	1" Black Floor tile &	Yellow		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
	Mastic Trim -N Sales	Non-Fibrous				
341600965-0053A		Homogeneous				
IG2-Floor Tile	1" Black Floor Tile &	Black		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
341600965-0054	Mastic Trim - S Retail	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous				
G2-Mastic	1" Black Floor Tile &	Yellow		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
IVE IVIDOUU	Mastic Trim - S Retail	Non-Fibrous		100 % Non-ilbious (Other)	Morie Defected	
341600965-0054A	Orrotali	Homogeneous				
IH1-Drywall	Drywall/Joint	Tan/White	15% Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
,	Compound - N E	Fibrous				
341600965-0055	Office	Homogeneous				
IH1-Joint Compound	Drywall/Joint	White		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
	Compound - N E	Non-Fibrous				
341600965-0055A	Office	Homogeneous				
IH2-Drywall	Drywall/Joint	Tan/White	15% Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
341600965-0056	Compound - E Perimeter Return	Fibrous Homogeneous				
IH2-Joint Compound	Drywali/Joint	White		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
ii iz-sonit Compound	Compound - E	Non-Fibrous		100% Non-infous (Other)	None Detected	
341600965-0056A	Perimeter Return	Homogeneous				
H3-Drywall	Drywall/Joint	Tan/White	15% Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
	Compound-Stock	Fibrous				
341600965-0057	Partician E	Homogeneous				
H3-Joint Compound	Drywall/Joint	White		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
	Compound-Stock	Non-Fibrous				
341600965-0057A	Partician E	Homogeneous				
IH4-Drywall	Drywall/Joint	Tan/White	15% Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected	
	Compound Partician	Fibrous				

Report amended: 02/08/2016 15:17:54 Replaces initial report from: 02/04/2016 14:02:34 Reason Code: Client-Samples Added



5125 Adanson Street, Suite 900 Orlando, FL 32804

Tel/Fax: (407) 599-5887 / (407) 599-9063 http://www.EMSL.com / orlandolab@emsl.com EMSL Order: 341600965 Customer ID: TERC62

Customer PO: Project ID:

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

Sample	Denodada:			sbestos	Asbestos
Sample	Description	Appearance	% Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Type
IM2-Mastic	12" Purple Floor Tile & Mastic - NW Retail	Yellow Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
341600965-0067A	Inserts	Homogeneous			
IN1-Floor Tile	12" Green floor Tile & Mastic-NE Retail	Green Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
341600965-0068	Insetts	Homogeneous			
IN1-Mastic	12" Green floor Tile & Mastic-NE Retail	Yellow Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
341600965-0068A	Insetts	Homogeneous			
IN2-Floor Tile	12" Green floor Tile & Mastic-S Retail	Green Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
341600965-0069		Homogeneous			
IN2-Mastic	12" Green floor Tile & Mastic-S Retail	Yellow Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
341600965-0069A		Homogeneous			
IO1-Floor Tile	12" White Floor Tile With Gray Streak &	White Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
341600965-0070	Mastic -NE Office	Homogeneous			
IO1-Mastic	12" White Floor Tile With Gray Streak &	Yellow Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
341600965-0070A	Mastic -NE Office	Homogeneous			
102-Floor Tile 341600965-0071	12" White Floor Tile With Gray Streak &	White Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
	Mastic -NE Pharmacy	Homogeneous		4000/ No 51	N 5 1 1 1
O2-Mastic	12" White Floor Tile With Gray Streak & Mastic -NE Pharmacy	Yellow Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
		Homogeneous		4000/ 11 - 51 - (0/1)	
P1-Cove Base	6" Pink Cove Base Mastic-NE Office	Pink Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
	Oli Dial Company	Homogeneous		1000111 51 (01)	
IP1-Mastic 341600965-0072A	6" Pink Cove Base Mastic-NE Office	Yellow Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
	6" Pink Cove Base	Homogeneous Pink		1000/ Non Shroup (Other)	Nana Datastad
P2-Cove Base	Mastic-W Perimeter	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
P2-Mastic	6" Pink Cove Base	Yellow		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
341600965-0073A	Mastic-W Perimeter	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous		100% Non-librous (Other)	None Detected
IQ1-Floor Tile	12" Light Purple VFT	Pink/Beige		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
341600965-0074	& Mastic-E Retail Aisle	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous		100% Hon-librode (Other)	Hone Detected
IQ1-Mastic	12" Light Purple VFT	Yellow		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
	& Mastic-E Retail	Non-Fibrous		total its. Institute (Outlot)	500000
341600965-0074A	Aisle	Homogeneous			
Q2-Floor Tile	12" Light Purple VFT & Mastic-E Retail	Pink/Beige Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
341600965-0075	Aisle	Homogeneous			
Q2-Mastic	12" Light Purple VFT & Mastic-E Retail	Yellow Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
341600965-0075A	Aisle	Homogeneous			
R1-Floor Tile	12" Beige VFT W Blue Streak &	Beige Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
341600965-0076	Mastic-E Retail Display	Homogeneous			
IR1-Mastic	12" Beige VFT W Blue Streak &	White Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
341600965-0076A	Mastic-E Retail Display	Homogeneous			

Report amended: 02/08/2016 15:17:54 Replaces initial report from: 02/04/2016 14:02:34 Reason Code: Client-Samples Added



5125 Adanson Street, Suite 900 Orlando, FL 32804

Tel/Fax: (407) 599-5887 / (407) 599-9063 http://www.EMSL.com / orlandolab@emsl.com EMSL Order: 341600965 Customer ID: TERC62

Customer PO: Project ID:

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized Light Microscopy

			Non-Asbe	<u>Asbestos</u>	
Sample	Description	Appearance	% Fibrous	% Non-Fibrous	% Туре
WH1 341600965-0017	Black Roof Cement - NW Vent	Black Non-Fibrous Homogeneous	15% Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
WH2	Black Roof Cement - Center Vent	Black Non-Fibrous	15% Cellulose	85% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
341600965-0018		Homogeneous			
WI1	Concrete Black Wall & Morthrr-Mezzanine	Gray Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
341600965-0019	By Roof	Homogeneous			
M2	Concrete Black Wall & Morthr N Entrance	Gray Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
341600965-0020	5 (5)) .	Homogeneous			
NJ1	Roof Felt - Under Clay Tile Canopy	Black Fibrous	70% Cellulose	30% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
341600965-0021		Homogeneous			
NJ2 341600965-0022	Roof Felt - Under Clay Tile Canopy	Black Fibrous	70% Cellulose	30% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
	EIEC NE C-EI	Homogeneous	E0/ Ol	050/ Nam 51 (011)	N D :
NK1 941600965-0023	EIFS - NE Soffil	Gray Non-Fibrous	5% Glass	95% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
NK2	EIFS - NE Column	Homogeneous	5% Glass	05% Non fibraria (Othor)	None Detected
7 VN. Z 941600965-0024	EIFS - NE Column	Gray Non-Fibrous Homogeneous	5% Glass	95% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
	EIFS - NW Soffit		En/ Class	OFO(Non-Ebassia (Other)	Non-Datastad
NK3 41600965-0025	EIFS - NVV SOIIIT	Gray Non-Fibrous Homogeneous	5% Glass	95% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
WL1	Concrete Storefront -	Gray		4000/ Non Sharing (Other)	Name Data start
VL 141600965-0026	NE	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
VL2	Concrete Storefront	Gray		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
41600965-0027	NW	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous		100% Noti-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
WM1	Stone Insolts - NE Exterior	Gray Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
41600965-0028		Homogeneous			
MM2	Stone Insolts - NW Exterior	Gray Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
341600965-0029		Homogeneous			
WN1	Exterior Stucco - NE	Gray Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
341600965-0030	Protection Of	Homogeneous			
VN2	Exterior Stucco - Center	Gray Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
041600965-0031	Endoring Ottoner 1944	Homogeneous		4000/ Nov. 51	Maria Maria da
VN3 41600965-0032	Exterior Stucco - NW	Gray Non-Fibrous		100% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
VO1	Black Door Caulk - N	Homogeneous Black	50/ Callulana	05% Non Share (Other)	Nana Datastasi
41600965-0033	Exterior	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous	5% Cellulose	95% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
	Black Door Coulle M		50/ Callulana	05% Non Shrava (Other)	None Detected
VO2 41600965-0034	Black Door Caulk - N Exterior	Black Non-Fibrous	5% Cellulose	95% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
WP1	Gray Down Spout	Homogeneous Gray Non Fibrous	5% Cellulose	95% Non-fibrous (Other)	None Detected
341600965-0035	Caulk - Se	Non-Fibrous Homogeneous			

Report amended: 02/08/2016 15:17:54 Replaces initial report from: 02/04/2016 14:02:34 Reason Code: Client-Samples Added

APPENDIX B ASBESTOS ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA

SAMPLE NUMBER	SAMPLE DESCRIPTION/LOCATION	VOLUME AIR	Area (Inches
IDW	Silver roof Cement - 5 to	1	
12	1 W per		
WEI	Pith pan-Silvercontel - St	tVAC M	ck
12	1 1 5W	1 4	
WFI	Rosf patch. SE sitmer roat	es	
12	¥ 5		
WG1	Gas Carlk - Wespingse	sm	
12	-cente HVAC		
WHI	Black roof cenent - NW	vent	
12	1 Len	le vent	
WIL	Conside Block wall Tymorta	-Merr	mue by
12	■	ByNen	man
W=1	Roof Self - under clas file	wof 5	
MKI	EIFS - NESOHAL		
1 2		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
V3	- NE COLUMN NW SOSFIT		
WLI	Concrete StoreStort - NE	-	
1 2	LA NA		
WMI	Store insolf - NE exteror		
12	I I WN I		
WNI Eder	Stuces NE		
12	- center		
+3	V -NW		
WOI B	lack dur carlk - Nexterin		
12			
	Dray downsport Caulk - SE		
12	1 5w		
Relinguished:	Date: 1/26/16	Time:	503pm
Relinquished: Received:	Date:	Time:	



Certificate # MEC225B0225500488

John O'Reilly

has on 9/29/2015, in Orlando, FL completed the requirements for asbestos accreditation under Section 206 of TSCA Title II, 15 USC 2646

4-hr. Asbestos Building Inspector Refresher

as approved by FL and the US EPA under 40 CFR 763 (AHERA) from 9/29/2015 to 9/29/2015 and passed the associated exam on 9/29/2015 with a score of at least 70%



Training Provider #: FL49-0001221

Course #: 150929ASBIRFL525

SSN: XXX-XX-3654 Expiration: 9/29/2016

P.O. Box 4693 - Lawrence, KS. 66047

www.metaenvironmental.net

Ma Sun

Bill Young Instructor

Thomas Mayhew

President

- 800.444.6382